
ATTACHMENT 1

Start Date
York 
Region

Richmond 
Hill

Markham Vaughan East Gwillimbury Newmarket Aurora
Whitchurch ‐ 
Stouffville

Georgina King Other

SERVICES:
2005 X X X X X
2007 X X X X X X X
2016 X X X X X X X X

Economic Development ‐ York Small Business Enterprise 
Centre (YSBEC)

2002 X X X X X X X

[Other initiatives include: Digital Main Street ‐ Digital 
squad services to Main St. Businesses; York Region 
Agriculture and Agri‐Food Strategy; Broadband 
Assessment (now YorkNet)]

Data / analytics 
    ‐ YorkINFO 1996 X X X X X X X X X X

   ‐ Open Data program 2018, 2019 X X (2019) X (2018)

Emergency Planning Jan‐17 X X X X X X X
1‐Jan‐2002 X X
Jan 2018

(Study initiated)
under review under review under review

Animal Control Services* 1‐Jan‐2019 X X X X X
Animal Shelter Services** 1‐Jan‐2018 X X X X X X

Accessibility Standards for Customer Service 1‐Jan‐2010 X X X X X X

Municipal Diversity and Inclusion Group  Apr‐16 X X X X X X X X X X

YRP, School Boards, 
Conservation Authorities, 
United Way, York Region 
Children's Aid Society

Drinking Water Quality Management System
(Cooperative Committee to conduct internal audits of the 
respective Water Systems)
Insurance and Risk Management Services Review 8‐Nov‐2011 X X X X X X
Training and Development
‐     N6 Leadership Calendar and Annual Symposium

Health benefits under the same Umbrella Group 1‐Jan‐2015 X X X X X
Simcoe 
County 
Umbrella

The Portal (internal intranet) Feb‐09 X X

Website redevelopment 2012/2013 X X X

Waste Management
‐          Waste Collection Contract  1‐Jan‐2018
‐          Green, Blue Bins and Composters 2‐Feb‐2013
‐          Waste Collection Calendars 5‐Jul‐2017

Municipal Election Compliance Auditor 1‐Jan‐2015 X X X X X X X X X
Supply and Delivery of Office Supplies 1‐Oct‐2015 X X X X X X X X X X

4

2

6
7

8

9

10 X X XX X2010‐2011

X

JOINT PROCUREMENTS:

13

14

15

X X X

XX

12 2004

X X X X16

17
18

3

INVENTORY OF MUNICIPAL COLLABORATIONS (REVISED APRIL 2019)

5 Fire Services

X X

X

11

Audit Services1

Source: Area Treasurers, November, 2018. Updated April 2019.



Start Date
York 
Region

Richmond 
Hill

Markham Vaughan East Gwillimbury Newmarket Aurora
Whitchurch ‐ 
Stouffville

Georgina King Other

Office Paper 1‐Jan‐2016 X X X X X X X X X X YRP, CCAC, YCDSB, YRDSB

Supply, Delivery & Removal of Printer and Fax 
Consumables (TONER with QRX)

15‐Sep‐2014 X X X X X X
Piggy Back 

Users
YRP, Central CCAC, CC, VPL, 

YCDSB, YRDSB

P‐Card Program 26‐Mar‐2015 X X
Supply and Delivery of Gasoline and Diesel Fuels 1‐Jan‐2015 X X X X X X X YRP, YCDSB
Propane  1‐Nov‐2014 X X X YRP

Vehicle and Heavy Equipment Rental Registry 1‐Mar‐2016 X X X X X X X X X
YRP, CCAC, Power Stream 
INC., Central LHIN CSS 
Network, YCDSB, YRDSB

1‐Jan‐2012 X X X X X X
6‐Jan‐2017 X X X X
1‐Apr‐2014 X X X X X X
1‐Apr‐2016 X X X X X X X X X X X
1‐Apr‐2018 X X X X X X X
30‐Sep‐2015 X X X X X
1‐Sep‐2018 X X X X X X X

Claims Adjuster 1‐Jan‐2017 X X X X X X
10‐Sep‐2011 X X X CCAC, YRP, YCDSB, YRDSB
1‐Apr‐2017 X X X X X X X YRP, YCDSB, YRDSB

Portable Toilets 5‐Apr‐2016 X X X
1‐May‐2012 X X X X X X
1‐Jun‐2016 X X X X X

Supply and Delivery of Bulk Sodium Chloride 28‐Mar‐2017 X X X X X X X X X X
Uni‐directional  Flushing 22‐Apr‐2015 X X X
Sewer Flushing & CCTV Services 1‐Jun‐2018 X X X X
Drinking Water Quality Management Standard Internal 
Audit and Training Services

8‐Jun‐2018 X X

Nomex Fire Suppression Uniforms 8‐Nov‐2018 RHFES CYFS CYFS
Textile Collection  1‐Oct‐2018 X X X

Notes:

         YRP (York Regional Police)
         YCDSB (York Catholic District School Board)
         CCAC (Community Care Access Centre)
         YRDSB (York Region District School Board)
         LHIN (Local Health Integration Network) 
         CC (Community Centers)
         VPL (Vaughan Public Libraries)
         RHFES (Richmond Hill Fire & Emergency Services)
         CYFS (Central York Fire Services)

*#6 Animal Control Services – partnership between Aurora, Newmarket and Georgina (Aurora is the lead), Vaughan delivers service to King Township.
** NEW ‐ #7 Animal Shelter Services – partnership between  Aurora, Newmarket, East Gwillimbury and Georgina (Georgina is the Lead), Vaughan delivers service to King Township.

List is not exhaustive

35

36
37

25

28

30

32
33
34

19

20

Pool Chemicals31

Asphalt Material Registry 

Granular Materials Registry26

Supply, Delivery and Mixing of Screened Sand on Site and 
Stockpiling 

27

Caretaking  Supplies29

21
22
23

24

Source: Area Treasurers, November, 2018. Updated April 2019.


