INVENTORY OF MUNICIPAL COLLABORATIONS (REVISED APRIL 2019)

						(KLVISLD AFKIL 20			and to 1			
	Start Date	York Region	Richmond Hill	Markham	Vaughan	East Gwillimbury	Newmarket	Aurora	Whitchurch - Stouffville	Georgina	King	Other
SERVICES:												
	2005	Χ				Χ	Χ	Χ		Χ		
1 Audit Services	2007	X				X	X	X	X	X	X	
	2016	X	X			X	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	
2 Economic Development - York Small Business Enterprise Centre (YSBEC)	2002	X				X	Х	Х	X	X	X	
[Other initiatives include: Digital Main Street - Digital squad services to Main St. Businesses; York Region												
Agriculture and Agri-Food Strategy; Broadband												
Assessment (now YorkNet)]												
3 Data / analytics												
- YorkINFO	1996	Χ	Χ	Χ	Χ	Χ	X	Χ	Х	Х	Х	
- Open Data program	2018, 2019	Х		X (2019)			X (2018)					
4 Emergency Planning	Jan-17	Х				Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	
<i>5</i> , <i>5</i>	1-Jan-2002						Х	Х				
5 Fire Services	Jan 2018 (Study initiated)		under review	under review	under review	,						
6 Animal Control Services*	1-Jan-2019				Х		Х	Х		Х	Х	
7 Animal Shelter Services**	1-Jan-2018				Х		Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	
8 Accessibility Standards for Customer Service	1-Jan-2010					Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	
9 Municipal Diversity and Inclusion Group	Apr-16	Х	Х	х	Х	х	Х	х	х	Х	Х	YRP, School Boards, Conservation Authorities, United Way, York Region
												Children's Aid Society
Drinking Water Quality Management System												
(Cooperative Committee to conduct internal audits of the respective Water Systems)	2010-2011					X	Х	Χ	Х	Χ	Х	
11 Insurance and Risk Management Services Review	8-Nov-2011					Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	
Training and Development	2004					х	V	V	V	V	Х	
- N6 Leadership Calendar and Annual Symposium	2004					^	X	Х	X	Х	Λ	
JOINT PROCUREMENTS:												
13 Health benefits under the same Umbrella Group	1-Jan-2015	Х		х		X	х	Х			Simcoe County Umbrella	
14 The Portal (internal intranet)	Feb-09	х		Х								
15 Website redevelopment	2012/2013						Х	Х	Х			
Waste Management												
- Waste Collection Contract	1-Jan-2018					X	Χ	Х	Χ	X	Х	
 Green, Blue Bins and Composters 	2-Feb-2013											
- Waste Collection Calendars	5-Jul-2017											
17 Municipal Election Compliance Auditor	1-Jan-2015		X	Х	Х	X	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	
18 Supply and Delivery of Office Supplies ource: Area Treasurers. November. 2018. Updated April 2019.	1-Oct-2015	Х	X	Х	Х	X	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	

Source: Area Treasurers, November, 2018. Updated April 2019.

		Start Date	York Region	Richmond Hill	Markham	Vaughan	East Gwillimbury	Newmarket	Aurora	Whitchurch - Stouffville	Georgina	King	Other
19	Office Paper	1-Jan-2016	Х	Χ	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	YRP, CCAC, YCDSB, YRDSB
20	Supply, Delivery & Removal of Printer and Fax Consumables (TONER with QRX)	15-Sep-2014	Х		Х	Х		Х		Х	Х	Piggy Back Users	YRP, Central CCAC, CC, VPL, YCDSB, YRDSB
21	P-Card Program	26-Mar-2015	Χ					Х					
22	Supply and Delivery of Gasoline and Diesel Fuels	1-Jan-2015	Х	Х	Х	Х		Х	Х	Х			YRP, YCDSB
23	Propane	1-Nov-2014		Х				Х	Χ				YRP
24	Vehicle and Heavy Equipment Rental Registry	1-Mar-2016		х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	х	Х	Х	YRP, CCAC, Power Stream INC., Central LHIN CSS Network, YCDSB, YRDSB
25	Asphalt Material Registry	1-Jan-2012	Х	Х		Χ		Χ		Х		Χ	
		6-Jan-2017	X			Χ		Х	Χ				
	Granular Materials Registry	1-Apr-2014	Χ	Х				Х	Χ	Х		Χ	
26		1-Apr-2016	Χ	X	X	X	X	X	Χ	X	Χ	Χ	X
		1-Apr-2018	Χ	Х		Х	X	Х	Χ	Х			
27	Supply, Delivery and Mixing of Screened Sand on Site and	30-Sep-2015	Χ			Χ		Χ	Χ	X			
27	Stockpiling	1-Sep-2018		Х	Χ	Х	X	Χ	Χ	Х			
28	Claims Adjuster	1-Jan-2017					Х	Х	Χ	Х	Х	Х	
29 C	Caretaking Supplies	10-Sep-2011	Χ					Х	Χ				CCAC, YRP, YCDSB, YRDSB
		1-Apr-2017	Х	Х	Χ	Х	Χ	Х	Χ				YRP, YCDSB, YRDSB
30	Portable Toilets	5-Apr-2016		Х		Х		Χ					
21	31 Pool Chemicals	1-May-2012		X		Χ		Χ	Χ		Χ	Χ	
31	Fooi Chemicais	1-Jun-2016		Х		Х		X	Х		Χ		
32	Supply and Delivery of Bulk Sodium Chloride	28-Mar-2017	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	
33	Uni-directional Flushing	22-Apr-2015	Х				Χ	Χ					
34	Sewer Flushing & CCTV Services	1-Jun-2018					Х	Х		Х	Х		
35	Drinking Water Quality Management Standard Internal Audit and Training Services	8-Jun-2018						х	Х				
36	Nomex Fire Suppression Uniforms	8-Nov-2018		RHFES				CYFS	CYFS				
37	Textile Collection	1-Oct-2018						Х	Х	Х			

Notes:

- YRP (York Regional Police)
- YCDSB (York Catholic District School Board)
- CCAC (Community Care Access Centre)
- YRDSB (York Region District School Board)
- LHIN (Local Health Integration Network)
- CC (Community Centers)
- VPL (Vaughan Public Libraries)
- RHFES (Richmond Hill Fire & Emergency Services)
- CYFS (Central York Fire Services)

List is not exhaustive

^{*#6} Animal Control Services – partnership between Aurora, Newmarket and Georgina (Aurora is the lead), Vaughan delivers service to King Township.

^{**} **NEW** - #7 Animal Shelter Services – partnership between Aurora, Newmarket, East Gwillimbury and Georgina (Georgina is the Lead), Vaughan delivers service to King Township.